UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

Current Report
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reported): November 15, 2021



FIRSTCASH, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter) ${\bf 001\text{--}10960}$

(Commission File Number)

75-2237318 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

1600 West 7th Street, Fort Worth, Texas 76102

(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

(817) 335-1100

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Not Applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

	check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is in belowing provisions:	tended to simultaneously satisf	y the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the	
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)			
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))			
	Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:			
	<u>Title of each class</u> Common Stock, par value \$.01 per share	Trading Symbol(s) FCFS	Name of each exchange on which registered The Nasdaq Stock Market	
ndicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).				
Emerging growth company $\ \square$				
f an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.				

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

As previously disclosed on November 12, 2021, the Consumer Finance Protection Bureau (the "CFPB") initiated a civil action in a Texas federal district court against FirstCash, Inc. (the "Company") and Cash America West, Inc., one of the Company's subsidiaries, alleging violations of the Military Lending Act ("MLA"). The CFPB also alleges that the Company violated a 2013 CFPB order against its predecessor company that, among other things, required the company to cease and desist from further MLA violations. The CFPB is seeking an injunction, redress for affected borrowers, and a civil money penalty.

The Company intends to vigorously defend against the allegations in this case, which it understands originated from a single customer complaint from 2019, which was immediately remediated by the Company. Furthermore, the CFPB has not provided the Company with any evidence or support for its allegations, including its allegations that it has discovered approximately 3,600 transactions involving approximately 1,000 customers that may have violated the MLA. The CFPB's characterizations of the Company as a repeat offender are also based on violations committed by a former subsidiary of Cash America that was fully divested two years before the Company's acquisition of Cash America in 2016.

While the Company remains confident in its policies and procedures to ensure compliance with the MLA and its defenses to the CFPB's allegations, the Company does not believe that an adverse outcome of this matter would have a material adverse impact on its financial condition or its business.

The Company is furnishing the information in this Current Report on Form 8-K to comply with Regulation FD. Such information shall not be deemed to be "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, and shall not be deemed to be incorporated by reference into any of the Company's filings under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, whether made before or after the date hereof and regardless of any general incorporation language in such filings, except to the extent expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing.

Forward Looking Information

This Current Report on Form 8-K contains forward-looking statements about the business, financial condition and prospects of FirstCash, Inc. and its wholly owned subsidiaries (together, the "Company"). Forward-looking statements, as that term is defined in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as "outlook," "believes," "projects," "expects," "may," "estimates," "should," "plans," "targets," "intends," "could," "would," "anticipates," "potential," "confident," "optimistic," or the negative thereof, or other variations thereon, or comparable terminology, or by discussions of strategy, objectives, estimates, guidance, expectations and future plans. Forward-looking statements can also be identified by the fact these statements do not relate strictly to historical or current matters. Rather, forward-looking statements relate to anticipated or expected events, activities, trends or results. Because forward-looking statements relate to matters that have not yet occurred, these statements are inherently subject to risks and uncertainties.

While the Company believes the expectations reflected in forward-looking statements are reasonable, there can be no assurances such expectations will prove to be accurate. Security holders are cautioned such forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties. Certain factors may cause results to differ materially from those anticipated by the forward-looking statements made in this Current Report on Form 8-K. Such factors may include, without limitation, the preliminary nature of the CFPB allegations, the difficulty in predicting or determining the timing or final outcome of the CFPB matter, or the effect that any adverse determinations with respect to the lawsuit may have on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations, which effect could be material and include the payment of substantial monetary damages, and such other factors discussed and described in the Company's most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC"), including the risks described in Part 1, Item 1A, "Risk Factors" thereof, and in the other reports filed subsequently by the Company with the SEC. Many of these risks and uncertainties are beyond the ability of the Company to control, nor can the Company predict, in many cases, all of the risks and uncertainties that could cause its actual results to differ materially from those indicated by the forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements contained in this Current Report on Form 8-K speak only as of the date of this Current Report on Form 8-K, and the Company expressly disclaims any obligation or undertaking to report any updates or revisions to any such statement to reflect any change in the Company's expectations or any change in events, conditions or circumstances on which any such statement is based, except as required by law.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: November 15, 2021 FIRSTCASH, INC. (Registrant)

/s/ R. DOUGLAS ORR

R. Douglas Orr

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer (As Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)